
Planning and Development Department 
156 CHURCH STREET, HENDERSON, NC 27536 

(252) 738-2080 / FAX 738-2089 

Staff Report 12/20/2011 

 

 
 

Owner: Larry Thomas 

Greenway  

 

 

 

 

Applicant: James L. Fields 

 

 

Parcel ID: 0410 04005 

 

Location: 2871 US 158 

Bypass 

 

 

Current Zoning: (G-C-1) 

General Commercial 

 

 

Public Hearing: 

12/20/2011 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Jordan McMillen 

Description of Conditional Use Permit Request: 

The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to allow a Welding and Auto 
Repair Business to be located within the G-C-1 Zoning District. 

 

Exhibits as follows: 
 

Exhibit 1.    Application 

Exhibit 2.    Adjoining Owners, Zoning and 2010 Aerial Map 
Exhibit 3.    Variance check sheet 

 

Findings of Fact 

1. Larry and Gloria Greenway are the property owners. 
2. The request is for a conditional use permit to allow a welding and auto repair 

business to be allowed on a parcel zoned (G-C-1) General Commercial. 

3. The property is located at 2817 US 158 Bypass, Henderson, NC; more specifically 
identified as tax parcel # 0410 04005. 

4. The lot consists of 1 acre and includes an existing storage/warehousing structure. 

5. The lot is currently zoned (G-C-1) General Commercial. 
6. There is a stream located directly adjacent to the property on the east side; An 

existing 100’ buffer (50 foot each side) exists surrounding the stream. 

7. The application requesting a conditional use permit was filed on 11/30/2011.  

8. The adjoining property owners were notified on December 10
th
 and 12

th
, 2011. 

9. The property was posted on December 8
th
, 2011. 

10. The legal notice was run on December 7
th
 and 11

th
, 2011. 

 

Staff Comments 

The applicant is proposing to use the existing structure for a welding and auto repair 

business.  The structure has previously been used for storage of autos.  Because the 

property is zoned General Commercial and the proposed use is Industrial in nature, the 
applicant would require a conditional use permit.  As per Section 6.10 F of the zoning 

ordinance, Industrial Uses in Non-Industrial Zones must meet the dimensional 

requirements and must provide screening and buffering items in accordance with 
sections 4.15 and 4.16 of the zoning ordinance. The property is currently surrounding 

by wooded areas; in order to meet the buffering requirements the property owner 

should plant some additional evergreen trees on rear and east side of property.  An 
existing stream is located adjacent to the property on the east site;  Section 4.16 A 

requires a 100’ buffer (50’ on each side);  This buffer is already in place.  The 

property owner and applicant should commit to keeping this in place and not storing 

materials or disturbing within 50 feet of the creek.  
 

The use meets requirements for lot width, street frontage, setbacks, and maximum lot 

coverage as per section 3.2.1 pertaining to Industrial uses.  The property does not meet 
the minimum lot size requirements of 80,000 sq. feet for industrial uses.  The property 

owner should recombine land on the south side in order to meet the lot size.  NC DOT 

will not require a driveway permit as this is a similar use to its previous use. 
 

The property is located at a crossroads area and various land uses are present in the 

general vicinity including Light Industrial.  The use of the property for Industrial use 

is listed as an eligible conditional use and  is in harmony with the general surrounding 
area and plan for development in the county. 
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Poplar Creek Rd

Community College Rd

RD
 

0410 04007
VANCE-GRANVILLE COMMUNITY

0409 02001
NET 1 HENDERSON LLC

RD
 

0410 04006
GREENWAY, JACKIE ROSE

0410 03005
GREENWAY, JACKIE ROSE

0409 01004
CAPPS, JOHN L. & SUE, TRUSTEES

0410 04003

GREENWAY, LARRY T. & GLORIA
0410 03006

ROSE OIL CO.

0409 01005
CAPPS, JOHN L. & SUE, TRUSTEES

0410 03005
GREENWAY, JACKIE ROSE

0409 01003
HOWELL, THOMAS H.

0410 03003

GREENWAY JACKIE

0409 01003

HOWELL, THOMAS H.

0410 04016
GREENWAY, LARRY T. & GLORIA

0410 04004
ALLEN, JAMES EDWARD & RUBY

0410 04009
GREENWAY, LARRY T. & GLORIA

0410 04006
GREENWAY, JACKIE ROSE

0410 04005
GREENWAY, LARRY T. & GLORIA

0410 04002
GREENWAY, LARRY T. & GLORIA

0409 01041
CAPPS, JOHN L. & SUE, TRUSTEES

0409 01034
CURRIN, LESTER A. & SARAH

Ü
0 100 20050

Feet

Zoning Classificat ions
R-30 Residential Low Density
A-R Agricultural Residential
E-I-A Employment Institutional Area
G-C-1 General Commercial
H-C Highway Commercial
I-M Industrial Mining/Quarry
L-I Light Industrial
O-I Office Ins titut iona l
O-S Open Space
R-10 Residential High Density
R-20 Residential Medium Density
R-M-H-C Res. Manufactured Home Community
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Conditional Use Permit Check Sheet 

1. The use requested is among those listed as an eligible conditional use in the district in which the subject 

property is located. 

                                 True    False            True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

 Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

 Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

2. The use or development is located, designed and proposed to be operated so as to maintain or promote 

the public health or safety.  

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

3. The use or development complies with all required regulations of the Zoning Ordinance and all 

applicable specific conditions and specifications. 

                   True    False                      True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

4. The use or development is located, designed and proposed to be operated so as to maintain or enhance 

the value of adjoining or abutting property, or that the use is a public necessity; 

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

5. The use or development will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and will be in 

general conformity with the plan of development of the County. 

                   True    False                    True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    
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